
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rob Clayton 
Tel: 37 88790 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 14th October, 2024 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
E Carlisle - Hunslet and Riverside; 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Khan (Chair) - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

A Parnham - Armley; 

E Thomson - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

C Timmins - Calverley and Farsley; 

Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in 
person, please advise us in advance by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of 
any specific access requirements, or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan 
(PEEP) that we need to consider. Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details.  
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link 
which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. 
 

Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1041&MId=12716


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 September 2024. 
 

7 - 18 

7   
 

  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services that sets out the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30 and also 
provides the month 5 in year financial health 
monitoring report. 
 
Appendix 2 – Financial Health Monitoring 
Month 5 – to follow as supplementary 
information 
 

19 - 
134 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  CORE BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services which provides an update on the progress 
of the Core Business Transformation Programme - 
a programme which aims to transform and 
modernise ‘back office’ services and is 
underpinned by a technology refresh; replacing 
essential, business-critical corporate systems that 
have reached ‘end-of-life’ in terms of contractual 
arrangements, support and maintenance. 
 

135 - 
178 

9   
 

  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2025-2030 
 
To consider a report from the Interim Assistant 
Chief Exec Finance, Traded and Resources on the 
Council’s new procurement strategy setting out 
progress to date and next key steps. 
 

179 - 
186 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work programme 
for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

187 - 
210 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the Board will take 
place on 9 December 2024 at 10.30am. There will 
be a pre-meeting for all board members at 
10.00am. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th October, 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors E Carlisle, D Chapman, 
D Cohen, B Flynn, S Hamilton, 
T Hinchcliffe, W Kidger, A Parnham, 
E Thomson and C Timmins 

 
CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
The Chair noted the recent changes at senior officer level at the Council and 
thanked the incoming interim Chief Executive, Mariana Pexton, for her 
contributions to the Board as Director of Strategy and Resources, noting that 
Mariana will become the first female Chief Executive in Leeds. In addition, the 
Chair thanked the outgoing Chief Executive, Tom Riordan, for his work and 
contributions to Leeds and wished him the best in his new role the 
Department of Health and Social Care. 
 
 

24 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 
 

25 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 
 

26 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
 
However, member’s attention was drawn to the supplementary information on 
Item 7 Financial Health Monitoring, this was circulated as supplementary 
information due to publication deadlines for this meeting in relation to similar 
papers being considered by Executive Board on 18 September 2024. 
 
 

27 Declaration of Interests  
 

In relation to item 9, the Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of 
Licensing Policy, Cllr C Timmins noted that he is a Trustee and Chair of a 
local charity in Calverley and Farsley Ward that has a Small Society 
Registration. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th October, 2024 

 

28 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Andrew Carter with Cllr Dan Cohen as substitute. 
Cllr Pauleen Grahame 
 
 

29 Minutes - 22 July 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2024 
be approved as an accurate record 
 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser noted the following matters arising: 
 
Minute 19 – Members have been provided with additional information linked to 
the finance items considered at the 22 July meeting. 
 
Minute 22 – On the Employee Pay Date change work programme suggestion 
subject to agreeing timescales with the Chair, Director and Executive Member 
this will be added to the Board’s work programme. 
 
 

30 Financial Health Monitoring 2024/25 - Month 4 (July)  
 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Democratic Services which 
provided the Board with the latest update on the in year financial position in 
respect of the Revenue Budget and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
In attendance for this item were: 
 

 Cllr James Lewis, Leader of Council 

 Cllr Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Resources 

 Mariana Pexton, Director of Strategy and Resources 

 Richard Ellis, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
The Board received a presentation to support this item with the following key 
points covered: 
 

 The authority is projecting a £22.2m overspend which is up from £19.9m 
when the board considered financial health information in July 2024. This 
is largely as a result of demand led pressures in Children and Families 
and Adult Social Care budgets. 

 £63.9m of directorate savings were approved in the 2024/25 Budget. 
Since that time, a further £19.3m savings actions
[...]
y, remote Budget Working Group on 25 September at 
4.30PM 

 The opportunity to attend three Affordable Housing Working Groups over 
the coming months with further details to be provided to board members. 

 
Resolved - Members noted the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
2024/25 municipal year. 
 
 

35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 14 October 2024, 
There will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 10.00am and a start time 
of 10.30AM. 

Page 18



 
 

 

Brief summary 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26-2029/30 and Financial Health 
Monitoring 2023/24 - Month 5 

Date: 14 October 2024 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rob Clayton 

Tel: 0113 378 8790 

In line with Scrutiny Board Strategy and Resources remit the Board reviews the Council’s 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) on an annual basis following consideration by 
Executive Board at its September meeting. In addition, the Board also keeps a watching brief 
on the in year financial health of the authority as the financial year progresses. 
 
This Scrutiny Board has a number of functions within its remit that make both financial health 
monitoring and the MTFS important elements in the Board’s work. These focus on financial 
Strategy, i.e. ensuring effective financial management and controls; policies and procedures for 
budgets and effective financial management and controls. 
 
The MTFS is one of the key strategies of the Council, setting out the Council’s commitment to 
provide services that meet the needs of people locally, that the Council is financially resilient, 
stable and sustainable for the future and that the use of resources represents good value for 
money. The updated MTFS for 2025/26 to 2029/30 is provided at Appendix 1 and the latest 
financial health monitoring report due to be considered at the 16 October Executive Board 
meeting is provided at Appendix 2 for members’ consideration and review. Due to publication 
deadlines Appendix 2 will be circulated as a supplementary item once it is published for the 
Executive Board agenda on 8 October. 
 
The MTFS sets out both the context and the factors that influence the shape of the financial 

plan providing an update on the level of resources available to the Council over the five-year 

period of the Strategy. In addition, it outlines the impact of budgetary pressures on the 

Council’s revenue budget and provides an update on the Financial Challenge savings 

programme which contributes to the Council being able to present a balanced revenue budget 

for 2025/26. 

The scale of the financial challenge is significant with an estimated General Fund budget gap 

of £273.7m for the five year period of which £106.7m relates to 2025/26. For the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) there is a cumulative deficit of £14.3m to 2029/30 of which £2.0m 

relates to 2025/26. 

In addition to the scale of the financial challenge, there are also a number of assumptions and 

uncertainties contained within the strategy with further work required to manage them. These 

include staff pay awards, risks to funding linked to Government spending plans, energy and 

fuel inflation, resource risk in term of staffing, interest rates and continuing demand and 

demography risks, amongst others. Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations 

a) Note and comment on the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2025/26 to 

2029/30 

b) Note and comment on the latest in year Financial Health Monitoring report covering Month 

5 of the current financial year. 

c) Note that savings proposals to be considered at future meetings of Executive Board and 

the budget proposals for 2025/26 which will be the f
[...]
his report. 

 

 

What are the legal implications? 

10 Legal implications are set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

   

Appendices 

• Appendix 1 - Core Business Transformation Programme – Progress Update report 

considered by Executive Board on 18 September 2024. 

Background papers 

• None 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief Summary 

 

Recommendations 
 

a) Executive Board are requested to note the details provided in the progress report at 
Appendix I and note that a further update will be provided in 6 months. 

 

1. What is this report about?  
 

1.1 This report provides Executive Board with an update on the progress of the Core Business 
Transformation Programme; a programme aimed at transforming and modernising ‘back office’ 
services.  The programme, although predominantly a ‘business transformation’ programme, is 
underpinned by a technology refresh; replacing essential, business-critical corporate systems 
(i.e. Finance, HR, Payroll, Procurement) that have reached ‘end-of-life’ in terms of contractual 
arrangements, support and maintenance.   
 

1.2 Current systems sit on out-of-date technology platforms that give rise to time consuming and 
‘clunky’ processes that are not fit for modern or cost-effective ways of working e.g. Cloud-
hosted, interoperable, mobile or self-service enabled. The technology refresh introduces new 
platforms that will enable the delivery of ongoing continuous improvement and transformation 
well beyond the initial implementation period.  The programme aims to make it easier to ‘do 
business’ and help alleviate growing pressures on workloads and front-line service delivery 
through use of modern, integrated technology e.g. digital workflows across integrated modules, 
process automation, self-service, information dashboards and self-service intelligence tools 
across core business functions. 
 

1.3 The progress update (Appendix I) demonstrates that: 

Core Business Transformation 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th December, 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors E Carlisle, D Chapman, 
B Flynn, P Grahame, S Hamilton, 
T Hinchcliffe, A Parnham, S Seary, 
E Thomson and C Timmins 

 
36 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 
 

37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 
 

38 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
 
However, member’s attention was drawn to the supplementary information on 
Item 7 Medium Term Financial Strategy, the latest in year financial health 
report was circulated as supplementary information due to publication 
deadlines for this meeting in relation to similar papers being considered by 
Executive Board on 16 October 2024. 
 
 

39 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies received from: 
 
Cllr Andrew Carter with Cllr Simon Seary attending as substitute 
Cllr Wyn Kidger 
 
 

41 Minutes - 16 September 2024  
 

Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th September 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th December, 2024 

 

42 Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Democratic Services that set 
out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2025/26 to 
2029/30 and also provided the month 5 in year financial health monitoring 
report. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 
 

 Cllr Debra Coupar Executive Member for Resources 

 Victoria Bradshaw, Interim Assistant Chief Executive – Finance, Traded 
Services & Resources 

 Andy Dodman, Interim Assistant Chief Executive – People, Digital & 
Change 

 
To support this item a presentation was made covering the following key 
points:  
 

 The projected budget gap over the next three years which is a total of 
£194.5m of which £106.7m relates to 2025/26 which is largely caused by 
demand and inflationary led pressures in children and families and adults 
and health budgets. The current financial challenge is the largest the 
Council has faced in recent years. 

 A summary of the assumptions contained in the MTFS such as core 
government funding remaining frozen, assumptions around business 
rates growth and council tax non-collection rates and planned increases in 
Council Tax rates which are assumed at 2.999% for the core increase and 
1.999% for the ASC precept.  

 Other assumptions for 2025/26 include the staff pay award at 3.5% and 
Real Living Wage +£0.88/hr totalling a pressure of £18m and a further 
£49.1m in demand and demography pressures. 

 Details on £37.4m of savings proposal for 2025/26 that were 
recommended to Executive Board on 16 October for consideration and 
approval. These proposals include further saving proposals for future 
years to assist with planning over a 3 year period. 

 In the current financial year the position has stabilised with the projected 
overspend at £22m, a small reduction on the previously reported £22.2m. 
Work continues within directorates to continue to find savings and mitigate 
pressures with a focus on Staffing and critical spend only. 

 If the existing staff pay award is accepted there would be an additional 
budget pressure of £2.3m. 

 
Responding to comments and question from Board members the following 
issues were discussed:  
 

 On the staff pay award the Board asked about how much each 
percentage point increase costs the authority. The Board were informed 
that 1% equates to £4m cost to the Council so £400K per 0.1% in salary 
increase. The proposed pay award for 2024/25 is actually a lump sum 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th December, 2024 

 

offer of £1,290 per staff member so the percentage increase can vary 
based on the existing salary. 

 The Board asked about the difference between the saving plans set when 
the budget was set and the pressures that have emerged which are in 
year pressures. The Budget is set each year in December and in between 
that time and the start of the financial year further pressures emerged 
which create in year pressures to be mitigated with further savings. 

 The Board heard that if savings are not achieved on the in year pressures 
in 2024/25 these will be funded through the strategic contingency reserve 
which was established to manage unforeseen budget pressures. If the 
strategic contingency is fully utilised in year then there will be reduced 
reserve provision available for the following 2025/26 financial year.  

 The Board asked about any assumptions being made linked to the new 
Government and additional funding. In response the Board were informed 
that no assumptions have been made linked to Government spending 
plans not least because there has been media coverage of a difficult 
budgetary provision at national level.   

 In response to a question on multi-year funding settlement allocations the 
Board heard that these would be beneficial to the Council as they would 
enable much greater certainty on which to make financial plans. It will not 
necessarily provide additional funding, details on the Government’s plans 
are expected on the 30th  October when the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
gives her budget speech. 

 Responding to a further question on the staff pay awards the Board heard 
that the reduction in inflation in recent months should mean that the 3.5% 
figure is more likely to be sufficient in future years assuming lower 
inflation continues.  

 
Resolved 
 
The Board: 
 
a) Noted and commented on the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 

for 2025/26 to 2029/30  
b) Noted and commented on the latest in year Financial Health Monitoring 

report covering Month 5 of the current financial year.  
c) Noted that savings proposals will be considered at future meetings of the 

Executive Board and that budget proposals for 2025/26 will be the focus 
of a Scrutiny Working Group in December 2024, as in previous years. 

 
 

43 Core Business Transformation  
 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Democratic Services which 
provided an update on the progress of the Core Business Transformation 
Programme - a programme which aims to transform and modernise ‘back 
office’ services and is underpinned by a technology refresh; replacing 
essential, business-critical corporate systems that have reached ‘end-of-life’ in 
terms of contractual arrangements, support and maintenance. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th December, 2024 

 

In attendance for this item were: 
 

 Cllr Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Resources 

 Victoria Bradshaw, Interim Assistant Chief Executive – Finance, Traded 
Services & Resources 

 Andy Dodman, Interim Assistant Chief Executive – People, Digital & 
Change 

 Suzanne Hopes, CBT Programme Manager 
 
The Core Business Transformation Programme Manager introduced the 
report setting the overall aims and ambitions and phases and timescales 
associated with the programme.  
 
In response to comments and questions from board members the following 
issues were considered: 
 

 In response to a question on the £3m contingency budget and the 
reasons why this has been needed the Board heard that due to the 
complexity of the programme, particularly around the new finance system, 
there has been a need to integrate over 50 other existing systems into 
one and as a result there has been a requirement for additional resource 
to make sure that the solution meets the business needs of the Council. 
This has also led to a need for more time to deliver the new system and a 
review of the timeline for the programme which has gone beyond the 
initial plan to deliver the finance system within 12 months. 

 In addition, there has been wider workload pressures within financial 
services linked to audit deadlines and the wider requirement to meet the 
budget challenge being faced by the Council. There has been a 
commitment to getting the solution right and that it delivers what is 
needed for the Council. 

 The Board asked about workload pressure and wider plans to reduce 
staff. The new systems will enable the Council to streamline processes 
and reduce overall workloads through a reduction in manual processing. 
The efficiencies from the new system are not expected until the system 
has gone live once this is operational, efficiency savings will be possible 
through review of workflows and a focus on efficiency. 

 The Chair asked about savings that might be delivered once the new 
systems are operational. In response the Board were informed that the 
savings have not yet been fully isolated and are expected to be identified 
after the new systems are operational and improvements in how people 
work can be fully identified. It is expected that once quantified the savings 
will be reported through the directorate savings proposals that come 
through the budget setting process. The Board noted that the programme 
is about savings and also about the need to modernise and deliver new 
systems particularly in finance where the existing system was considered 
to have reached ‘end of life.’ 

 Members asked about the well-being of the project team and the workload 
pressures they have faced. The Board were informed that this has been a 
focus of the team and that regular check ins take place with team 
members to ensure that they are not working too long hours, too often 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th December, 2024 

 

and that leave is being taken. In addition, a stress risk assessment has 
taken place to deal with workload pressure and put actions in place to 
mitigate. 

 On the go live date for the finance system the Board asked about whether 
the 1 December 2024 was achievable. The Board heard that this is 
currently being reviewed with a focus on testing to make sure the system 
is ready and safe to go live. That review will determine if the 1 December 
is viable, if it is not then the team will re-plan again in response. On the 
HR and payroll system this is approaching the testing and data migration 
phases with a target of 1 April 2025 to go live. 

 Responding to questioning on the pay award and whether that might be 
affected by the new systems, the Board were informed that pay awards 
are subject to national negotiation which tends to mean pay awards are 
back dated so the planned 1 April 2025 date should not impact on pay 
awards to staff with the first pay roll for 2025/26 scheduled for 26 April 
2025. For example, the 2024/25 pay award is not settled yet, in October. 

 Members asked about back up plans if the new system does not work as 
planned. In response the Board heard that roll back plans are being 
developed in the event of this happening. In addition, a number of 
rehearsals take place on data migration and each time this takes place it 
is possible to identify missing data and inaccurate data. Both the finance 
and the HR systems have undergone this process and roll back planning 
is being developed to respond to any issues. 

 The Board were assured that training is part of the project and that end 
users are provided with enough training to enable them to use the new 
systems. This has included a training need analysis and consideration of 
a variety of different training methods. There is a focus on digital training 
through videos and online learning but there are also ambitions to provide 
in person training where it is required. The timeline reviews have 
considered the need to build in sufficient training for end users. 

 The Executive Member for Resources emphasised the holistic nature of 
the programme and its aims which are more than just an IT solution but a 
programme about how the Council does its corporate business. This has 
featured a Board of senior officers from across the Council including those 
that will use the system to ensure that when it goes live it is right for the 
organisation. 

 
Resolved - The Board noted and commented on the progress update on the 
Core Business Transformation programme contained at Appendix 1. 
 
 

44 Procurement Strategy 2025-2030  
 

Members considered a report from the Interim Assistant Chief Executive 
Finance, Traded and Resources on the Council’s new procurement strategy 
setting out progress to date and next key steps. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 
 

 Cllr Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Resources 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th December, 2024 

 

 Victoria Bradshaw, Interim Assistant Chief Executive – Finance, Traded 
Services & Resources 

 Andy Dodman, Interim Assistant Chief Executive – People, Digital & 
Change 

 Lewis Sinkala, Head of Procurement 
 
To introduce this item a presentation was made by the Head of Procurement 
which covered the following points: 
 
• Key principles of the existing procurement strategy which are Value for 

money and efficiency, Governance, Social Value, Commercial 
Opportunities, Strategic Supplier Engagement and Contract Management. 
These are underpinned by Procurement Enablers such as training and 
support for staff through qualifications, exploiting digital technology such 
as the procurement system and P2P, embracing innovation in 
procurement and embedding change into the organisation. 

• The work done to date on reviewing the procurement strategy including 
an assessment of progress made since the current strategy was launched 
in 2019. The assessment has identified that there has been progress in 
key areas since the launch of the existing strategy. 

• A SWOT (Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats) analysis 
on the team and the new procurement strategy. 

• The new procurement strategy will build on key areas from the existing 
strategy but is likely to include key principles such as continuous 
improvement and culture, recruitment and retention. 

• The timelines for the new strategy with rollout planned for May-June 2025 
which will include an opportunity to review and reflect any adjustment 
made to the new Procurement Act by the new Government. 

 
In response to comments and questions from the Board the following issues 
were covered: 
 

 Members asked about training for staff on contract management and 
procurement and the need to increase professional training for those 
doing contract management. It was agreed that this would come back and 
feature in follow up reports to the Board. In addition, the board is 
developing contract management training to support staff which will cover 
all contract managers. 

 The Chair asked about the delay in the implementation of the 
Procurement Act and what impact that will have on the service. In 
response the board heard that the Council is moving ahead with plans to 
respond to the Act and although there is now a four month delay the 
service is still working on it and is on a par in terms of comparison with 
other local authorities in the region in terms of being prepared. 

 A member raised concerns about the contracts for street lighting and 
Christmas tree provision through community committee funds. It was 
agreed that this would be picked up outside the meeting to get the 
specifics of the concern. 

 Members asked about savings targets given that external procurement 
totals approximately £1bn annually. In response the Board were informed 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th December, 2024 

 

that work is ongoing with directorates on contracts and there is an 
estimate that a 1% saving would generate £11m in savings. The 
Procurement Team is currently working with services on their directorate 
plans to deliver savings, and these are expected to come forward as part 
of the directorate savings proposals programme when ready. 

 The Board asked about commercial opportunities linked to the new 
strategy and whether it will support staff with information to see potential 
commercial opportunities and deliver savings. In response the board 
heard that the new system will assist with this and enhance assessments 
of contracts as they are coming up for renewal to consider possible 
savings. The work on the 1% savings is also linked to contract renewals 
and consideration for savings, efficiencies and social value 

 In response to a question on work with WYCA, the Board heard that the 
Council participates in a regional working group, which includes WYCA, 
that looks at collaboration opportunities as well as also working with 
anchor network partners and core cities. 

 The Chair asked about the self-assessment of ‘minimum’ on use of digital 
technology presented in the report and whether this was linked to Core 
Business Transformation (CBT). In response members were informed that 
yes that is part of the reason but also work is ongoing to utilise 
opportunities on technology. An example of this is through M365t to 
increase information gathering  from contract managers through the use 
of dashboards. This work along with the new procurement system that is 
part of CBT will hopefully lead to improved performance in this area. 

 A question was raised on training for social value and in response the 
meeting heard that Leeds has its own social value team, and the Head of 
Procurement chairs the Yorkshire and Humber regional group that works 
on this, so the authority is performing well in this area. 

 Members questioned some of the pricing that the Council appears to pay 
for some supplies and services and also asked about opportunities to 
reduce prices and sell the authority as a good organisation to be an 
official or registered supplier to. The Board heard that the new 
procurement legislation has a new procedure known as competitive 
flexible which will potentially allow for more dynamic procurement 
processes. However, it was noted that where the council has used an 
open market procurement process, this represents the pricing at that time. 

 It was agreed that the new procurement strategy will come back to the 
Board in the New Year. 

 The Executive Board Member for Resources thanked the Board for its 
comments today. In addition, it was also noted that the comments on 
specific contracts are welcome and further feedback was encouraged 
where contractual issues arise locally. The work on social value by the 
authority was referenced as a real positive with the Council leading the 
way on this issue and the importance of delivering social value to Leeds 
residents was also highlighted. 

 
Resolved  
 
The Board: 
a) Noted the contents of the report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th December, 2024 

 

b) Endorsed the work underway to refresh the Council’s Procurement 
Strategy 

c) Agreed that a further report on the development of the new Procurement 
Strategy be brought forward in the New Year. 

 
 

45 Work Programme  
 

The Board considered the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 2024/25 
municipal year.  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report setting out the Work 
Programme at Appendix 1 and September Executive Board minutes at 
Appendix 2.  
 
In addition, a budget working group has been set up for 9 December 2024 to 
follow the next public meeting of the Board on the same day. 
 
Resolved - Members noted the Board’s work programme for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 
 

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 9 December 2024 at 
10.15am. There will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 10.00am. 


